

No. 18-1160

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TECK METALS LTD., formerly known as TECK  
COMINCO METALS, LTD.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE COLVILLE  
RESERVATION, ET AL.,

*Respondents,*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* HER MAJESTY  
THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF THE PROVINCE  
OF BRITISH COLUMBIA IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER'S REQUEST FOR CERTIORARI**

Rex S. Heinke  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jessica M. Weisel  
Kelly Handschumacher  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1999 Avenue of the Stars,  
Suite 600  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 229-1000  
rheinke@akingump.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the  
Province of British Columbia*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT ..... 4

REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD  
BE GRANTED..... 5

A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Ignoring The  
International Treaties, Agreements, And  
Procedures That The United States And  
Canada Have Agreed Upon To Resolve  
Trans-boundary Environmental Disputes. .... 5

B. Applying CERCLA To Conduct Within  
British Columbia Endangers  
International Comity By Interfering With  
Its Environmental Regulation Scheme. .... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957) .....	11, 12
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963) .....	11
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	11
<i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd.</i> , 452 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993) .....	11
 <b>Canadian Cases</b>	
<i>Canadian Nat'l Ry. Co. v. Ontario (Director Under the Emtl. Prot. Act)</i> , [1991] 3 O.R. (3d) 609 (Ont. Div. Ct.) .....	2
<i>Friends of the Oldman River Soc'y v. Canada (Minister of Transport)</i> , [1992] 1 S.C.R. 3 (Can.).....	1, 2
 <b>U.S. Statutes and Constitution</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 9601 et seq.....	2

42 U.S.C. § 9659 ..... 14

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2 ..... 11

**Canadian Statutes and Constitution**

Can. Const., art. VI, § 92..... 1

S.B.C. 2003, Ch. 53..... 2

**Treaties and Agreements**

Boundary Waters Treaty of 1909.....*passim*

Environmental Cooperation

Arrangement Between the Province  
of British Columbia and the State of  
Idaho (September 14, 2003)..... 7

Environmental Cooperation

Arrangement Between the Province  
of British Columbia and the State of  
Montana (September 14, 2003) ..... 7

Environmental Cooperation Agreement

Between the Province of British  
Columbia and the State of  
Washington (May 7, 1992) ..... 7

Interagency Memorandum of

Understanding Between the State of  
Washington, Department of Ecology  
and the Province of British  
Columbia, Ministry of Environment,  
Land and Parks (1995)..... 7
